

Policy # 00364 Original Effective Date: 10/16/2013 Current Effective Date: 11/11/2024

Applies to all products administered or underwritten by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana and its subsidiary, HMO Louisiana, Inc.(collectively referred to as the "Company"), unless otherwise provided in the applicable contract. Medical technology is constantly evolving, and we reserve the right to review and update Medical Policy periodically.

When Services May Be Eligible for Coverage

Coverage for eligible medical treatments or procedures, drugs, devices or biological products may be provided only if:

- Benefits are available in the member's contract/certificate, and
- Medical necessity criteria and guidelines are met.

Based on review of available data, the Company may consider brand name oral bisphosphonates (including, but not limited to Fosamax[®] [alendronate tablets], Fosamax Plus D[®] [alendronate/cholecalciferol tablets], Actonel[®] [risedronate tablets], Atelvia[®] [risedronate delayed-release tablets], Boniva[®] [ibandronate tablets], and Binosto[®] [alendronate effervescent tablets])[‡] to be **eligible for coverage**** when one of the below patient selection criteria is met:

Patient Selection Criteria

Coverage eligibility will be considered for brand name oral bisphosphonates when one of the following criteria is met:

- For ALL brand name oral bisphosphonates: Patient has tried and failed generic alendronate, ibandronate, or risedronate tablets OR there is clinical evidence or patient history that suggests that the generically available products will be ineffective or cause an adverse reaction to the patient; OR
- For Binosto: Patient has a gastrostomy tube OR patient cannot swallow or has difficulty swallowing tablets.

When Services Are Considered Not Medically Necessary

Based on review on available data, the Company considers the use of brand name oral bisphosphonates when patient selection criteria are not met or for usage not included in the above patient selection criteria to be **not medically necessary.****

©2024 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Policy # 00364 Original Effective Date: 10/16/2013 Current Effective Date: 11/11/2024

Background/Overview

Bisphosphonates are inhibitors of osteoclast-mediated bone resorption. Package insert indications vary depending on the chosen bisphosphonate, but indications include treatment and/or prevention of postmenopausal osteoporosis, treatment of Paget's disease, treatment and/or prevention of glucocorticoid induced osteoporosis, as well as increasing bone mass in men with osteoporosis.

Rationale/Source

This medical policy was developed through consideration of peer-reviewed medical literature generally recognized by the relevant medical community, U.S. Food and Drug Administration approval status, nationally accepted standards of medical practice and accepted standards of medical practice in this community, technology evaluation centers, reference to federal regulations, other plan medical policies, and accredited national guidelines.

The patient selection criteria presented in this policy takes into consideration clinical evidence or patient history that suggests the generically available products will be ineffective or cause an adverse reaction to the patient. This policy also takes into account whether or not the patient has a gastrostomy tube, as well as the patient's ability to swallow a tablet. Based on a review of the data, in the absence of the above mentioned caveats, there is no advantage of using a brand name oral bisphosphonate over the available generic bisphosphonate products. Generic drugs are considered to have equal bioavailability and efficacy in comparison to brand name drugs.

References

- 1. Express Scripts Oral Bisphosphonate Step Policy. Updated 10/2017.
- 2. Fosamax tablets and oral solution [package insert]. Whitehouse Station, NJ: Merck & Co. Inc.; June 2012.
- 3. Actonel tablets [package insert]. Rockaway, NJ: Warner Chilcott; February 2011.
- 4. Atelvia extended-release tablets [package insert]. Warner Chilcott; Rockaway, NJ: August 2012.
- 5. Boniva tablets [package insert]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech; January 2011.
- 6. Fosamax Plus DTM tablets [package insert]. Whitehouse Station, NJ: Merck & Co., Inc.; February 2012.
- 7. Binosto® effervescent tablets for oral solution [package insert]. San Antonio, TX; Mission Pharmacal; March 2012.

©2024 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Policy # 00364 Original Effective Date: 10/16/2013 Current Effective Date: 11/11/2024

- 8. US Food and Drug Administration. Drugs@FDA. FDA approved drug products. Actonel with Calcium (copackaged). Accessed 12/15/2011 at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/drugsatfda/index.cfm?fuseaction=Search.DrugDeta ils
- 9. North American Menopause Society. Management of osteoporosis in postmenopausal women: 2010 position statement of the North American Menopause Society. Menopause. 2010;17(1):23-54.
- 10. Clinician's guide to prevention and treatment of osteoporosis. National Osteoporosis Foundation. Revised January 2010.
- 11. Watts NB, Bilezikian JP, Camacho PM, et al. American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists Medical Guidelines for clinical practice for the diagnosis and treatment of postmenopausal osteoporosis. Endocr Pract. 2010 Nov-Dec;16(Suppl 3):1-37. Available at https://www.aace.com/files/osteo-guidelines-2010.pdf. Accessed on March 13, 2013.
- 12. Rosen CJ, Hochberg MC, Bonnick SL, et al. Treatment with once-weekly alendronate 70 mg compared with once-weekly risedronate 35 mg in women with postmenopausal osteoporosis: a randomized double-blind study. J Bone Miner Res. 2005;20(1):141-151.
- 13. Reid DM, Hosking D, Kendler D, et al. A comparison of the effect of alendronate and risedronate on bone mineral density in postmenopausal women with osteoporosis: 24 month results from the FACTS-international. Int J Clin Pract. 2008;62(4):575-584.
- 14. Miller PE, Epstein S, Sedarati F, Reginster JY. Once-monthly oral ibandronate compared with weekly oral alendronate in postmenopausal osteoporosis: results from the head-to-head MOTION study. Curr Med Res Opin. 2008;24(1):207-213.
- 15. de Nijs RNJ, Jacobs JWG, Lems WF, et al, for the STOP investigators. Alendronate or alfacalcidol in glucocorticoid-induced osteoporosis. N Engl J Med. 2006;355:675-684.
- Devogelaer JP, Goemaere S, Boonen S, et al. Evidence-based guidelines for the prevention and treatment of glucocorticoid-induced osteoporosis: a consensus document from the Belgian Bone Club. Osteoporos Int. 2006;17:8-19.
- 17. Weinstein RS. Glucocorticoid-induced bone disease. N Engl J Med. 2011;365:62-70.
- 18. Van Brussel MS, Bultink IEM, Lems WF. Prevention of glucocorticoid-induced osteoporosis. Expert Opin Pharmacother. 2009;10(6):997-1005.
- 19. Grossman JM, Gordon R, Ranganath VK, et al. American College of Rheumatology 2010 Recommendations for the prevention and treatment of glucocorticoid-induced osteoporosis. Arthritis Care Res (Hoboken). 2010;62(11):1515-1526.
- 20. Ebeling PR. Osteoporosis in men. N Engl J Med. 2008;358(14):1474-1482.

©2024 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Policy # 00364 Original Effective Date: 10/16/2013 Current Effective Date: 11/11/2024

- 21. MacLean C, Newberry S, Maglione M, et al. Systemic review: comparative effectiveness of treatment to prevention fractures in men and women with low bone density or osteoporosis. Ann Intern Med. 2008;148:197-213.
- 22. Whyte MP. Paget's disease of bone. N Engl J Med. 2006;355:593-600.
- 23. Siris ES, Lyles KW, Singer FR, Meunier PJ. Medical management of Paget's disease of bone: indications for treatment and review of current therapies. J Bone Miner Res. 2006;21 Suppl 2:P94-P98.
- 24. Devogelaer JP, Bergmann P, Body JJ, et al. Management of patients with Paget's disease: a consensus document of the Belgian Bone Club. Osteoporosis Int. 2008;19:1109-1117.
- 25. Reid IR, Hosking DJ. Bisphosphonates in Paget's disease. Bone. 2011;49(1):89-94.
- 26. Ward L, Tricco AC, Phuong P, et al. Bisphosphonate therapy for children and adolescents with secondary osteoporosis. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2007;17;(4):CD005324.
- 27. Bachrach LK. Clinical review 1. Bisphosphonate use in childhood osteoporosis. J Clin Endocrin Metab. 2009;94(2):400-409.
- 28. Bishop N, Harrison R, Ahmed R, et al. A randomized, controlled dose-ranging study of risedronate in children with moderate and severe osteogenesis imperfecta. J Bone Min Res. 2010;25(1):32-40.
- 29. Strampel W, Emkey R, Civitelli R. Safety considerations with bisphosphonates for the treatment of osteoporosis. Drug Saf. 2007;30(9):755-763.
- 30. Woo SB, Hellstein JW, Kalmar JR. Systematic review: bisphosphonates and osteonecrosis of the jaws. Ann Intern Med. 2006;144:753-761.
- 31. Filleul O, Crompot E, Saussez S. Bisphosphonate-induced osteonecrosis of the jaw: a review of 2,400 patient cases. J Cancer Res Clin Oncol. 2010;136:1117-1124.
- 32. Park-Wyllie LY, Mamdani MM, Juurlink DN, et al. Bisphosphonate use and the risk of subtrochanteric or femoral shaft fractures in older women. JAMA. 2011;305(8):783-789.

Policy History

Original Effecti	ve Date: 10/16/2013
Current Effectiv	e Date: 11/11/2024
10/03/2013	Medical Policy Committee review
10/16/2013	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. New Pharmacy step therapy
	policy.
10/02/2014	Medical Policy Committee review

©2024 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Policy # 00364	
Original Effective Date:	10/16/2013
Current Effective Date:	11/11/2024

10/15/2014	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Added risedronate as a
	generic option in the criteria to get a brand product. Removed mention of Fosamax
	Oral Solution since it is no longer manufactured.
10/09/2015	Medical Delicy Committee review

10/08/2015 Medical Policy Committee review

10/21/2015 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Removed the exception for Paget's disease since all products are now generically available.

- 10/06/2016 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/19/2016 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. No change to coverage.
- 10/05/2017 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/18/2017 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. No change to coverage.
- 10/04/2018 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/17/2018 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. No change to coverage.
- 10/03/2019 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/09/2019 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. No change to coverage.
- 10/01/2020 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/07/2020 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. No change to coverage.
- 10/07/2021 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/13/2021 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. No change to coverage.
- 10/06/2022 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/11/2022 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. No change to coverage.
- 10/05/2023 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/11/2023 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
- 10/03/2024 Medical Policy Committee review
- 10/08/2024 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.

Next Scheduled Review Date: 10/2025

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Policy # 00364 Original Effective Date: 10/16/2013 Current Effective Date: 11/11/2024

**Medically Necessary (or "Medical Necessity") - Health care services, treatment, procedures, equipment, drugs, devices, items or supplies that a Provider, exercising prudent clinical judgment, would provide to a patient for the purpose of preventing, evaluating, diagnosing or treating an illness, injury, disease or its symptoms, and that are:

- A. In accordance with nationally accepted standards of medical practice;
- B. Clinically appropriate, in terms of type, frequency, extent, level of care, site and duration, and considered effective for the patient's illness, injury or disease; and
- C. Not primarily for the personal comfort or convenience of the patient, physician or other health care provider, and not more costly than an alternative service or sequence of services at least as likely to produce equivalent therapeutic or diagnostic results as to the diagnosis or treatment of that patient's illness, injury or disease.

For these purposes, "nationally accepted standards of medical practice" means standards that are based on credible scientific evidence published in peer-reviewed medical literature generally recognized by the relevant medical community, Physician Specialty Society recommendations and the views of Physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas and any other relevant factors.

‡ Indicated trademarks are the registered trademarks of their respective owners.

NOTICE: If the Patient's health insurance contract contains language that differs from the BCBSLA Medical Policy definition noted above, the definition in the health insurance contract will be relied upon for specific coverage determinations.

NOTICE: Medical Policies are scientific based opinions, provided solely for coverage and informational purposes. Medical Policies should not be construed to suggest that the Company recommends, advocates, requires, encourages, or discourages any particular treatment, procedure, or service, or any particular course of treatment, procedure, or service.

NOTICE: Federal and State law, as well as contract language, including definitions and specific contract provisions/exclusions, take precedence over Medical Policy and must be considered first in determining eligibility for coverage.

©2024 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.